ORDER NO. 89167

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF CP CRANE LLC FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY AUTHORIZING THE MODIFICATION OF THE CHARLES P. CRANE GENERATING STATION IN BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND BEFORE THE
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF MARYLAND

*

CASE NO. 9482

Issue Date: June 20, 2019

ORDER INITIATING FURTHER PROCEEDINGS

On May 22, 2019 the Public Utility Law Judge issued her Proposed Order granting the application of CP Crane LLC for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity subject to the Final Licensing Conditions. The Proposed Order provides that it would become a final order of the Commission on June 21, 2019, unless the Commission did not modify or reverse the Proposed Order or initiate further proceedings by that date. On May 29, 2019, Blue Water Baltimore, the Gunpowder Riverkeeper, and the Essex-Middle River Civic Council appealed the Proposed Order to the full Public Service Commission. Accordingly, pursuant to Section 3-114(d)(2)(i) of the Public Utilities Article, *Annotated Code of Maryland*, the Maryland Public Service Commission hereby initiates further proceedings to consider and rule on the appeal.

By Direction of the Commission

/s/ Terry J. Romine

Terry J. Romine Executive Secretary